w W0 O~ ;g B W N -

T S O Y W
D U AW N = O

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
' CHARLES PARKIN City Attorney
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

NN N RN NN N NNN e ea e
o ~N OO o1 kA W N =S, O O O o~

FIRST AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE NO. 26120

26120

THIS AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE NO. 26120 (this “Amendment”)

is made and entered into in duplicate as of May 1, 2014, pursuant to minute order
adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of February 4, 2014,
by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“Lessor”), and
WHITE BUFFALO HOLDINGS LLC, a California limited liability company (“Lessee”).

A. Lessor and Westland Parcel J Partners, LLC, as predecessor-in-
interest to Lessee, entered into that certain Ground Lease (Contract No. 26120) dated as
of April 16, 1998 (as may have been previously amended and assigned, the “Master
Lease”).

B. The Premises demised by the Master Lease (“Premises”) originally
consisted of the entire development commonly known as “Parcel J' (“Parcel J
Development”), which was subdivided into approximately ten (10) legal parcels. Certain
parcels have thereafter been removed from the Premises and leased to tenants under
separate “Subdivided lL.eases” as contemplated by Section 5.E of the Master Lease. The
Premises under the Master Lease currently consist of Parcels J-2, J-3 and J-4.

C. Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Master Lease by clarifying
the exact boundaries of the Premises, the other parcels comprising the Parcel J
Deveilopment, and common areas inciuded within the Parcel J Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Premises. The Premises under the Master Lease shall be
comprised of Parcels J-2, J-3 and J-4 as described in Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein, and as depicted in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated

herein.

2. Common Areas. The Common Areas of the Parcel J Development
shall be as described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein, and as

depicted in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated:herein.
1

RFA:bg A14-00715
UAAIRPORT ITEMS\White Buffalo\First Amandment to 1.-26120.do¢




0w 0 N G U AW N -

— eh el owd owd ok
o U kA W N = O

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

CHARLES PARKIN City Attorney

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

N R N NN N N N N = s -
(== B N = S O 7 ™ B (= B - LN |

3. Binding Effect. Except as amended by this Amendment, the Master
Lease remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

4, Entire Agreement, Counterparts. This Amendment constitutes the

entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and may
not be modified except in writing signed by both parties. This Amendment may be
executed in counterparts, each of which when taken together shall constitute the entire
agreement.

5. Cffective Date. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date

executed by Lessor.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have execuied this First

Amendment to Lease as of the day and year first above written,

WHITE B /UT:FAL HOLDINGS LLC,
company

-7

California l&'@éd
Deesrnlons 29 202 ad
T uwwM Pl

Type of Print Name

‘| essee”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

02| corporation
et
City Manager
“l.essor” EXECUTED PURSHANT

1O SECTIONM 331 OF
THE CITY (HARTER

The foregoing Amendment to Lease is approved as to form this ¢ é day of

RFA:bg A14-00715
UNAIRPORT ITEMS\White Buffalo\First Amendment to L-26420,doc




EXHIBIT Aand B o

MRt

SPRING SIREEY

AL 1w

R

AREA CALCURATIONS
& 43

K
T
{7

A NALNMED 0y

DENN ENGINEERS

F0 o8] dae, e s
i

3} L bk
I
ALL Wiy Jllllﬂ“_‘-l_l_!'

»

. Page Lof2



Parcel'J Current Lease Area 8F + Common Area SF 10-9:08

Parcat J, Using Ares ehown on Plans propared by Dann Englneers, REV. 3.21-67;

§F AC
5 BEZAG | T4a 560 u 1458
Hm45,00% FI16,26% Mn 148, 808) 200,94 208,147 { F 43 BA0 = 4,776
138 32,080 (TR4. 860 = 3,760 |
98A 2 A2 jzﬁssa = 6,640
68 3H0AB [[4SER0E 15,788
37 . '25,&2% Msisqgs 0.804 |
JBA 0 143,560 = §.705
1768 4,550 | /43,600 = T47E ]
g - 42488 [ 143860 .97
{C-1 = Qonmon Az 11{C~1 45791 | /43,6805 1,14
{2 = Campion Aron 2) |C-2 . 157,882 I/ 43,660 = 3524
Srimelsr 37,70d | 745,580 = 6.868
Total o TRI0T ] 3.560= 17798
Muster Leass 718,207 1 /43,660 = 12,766
St 256 [ {R3660% 0,050
Cormmon Amg aF
o1 T 1 4igoi]
[ 167862}
Tatal Common Area. 207,653
{102, J335 75 JBA J6B I 7.J0A GF = L 42013 (Totaleaso Area SF of the Pairsels that share Comimon Area Rent.)
Luase Arag Cammon Arag | [Common Area
&F . Total SF SF Aliocation
i 65,040 |7 428,013 = TEAR] BATA%|¥ 207683 =] 32009
12 45008 | T4 g = 10.357% 10.651%|x 207,063 1= 25 B33
J3 16352 (/473013 = 3.5060% 3.E00% | 207 683 = 7 488
- {J4 146,007 17425013 = 34,740% u.rm__x_}:: 207,658 = 12,167
A 287z = 7.728% 7.726%x 207,688 |= 16,043 |
J6A 27,812 114303 = 5.589%1 | B.568%|x 207658 |= 13,803
J6B 32,046 17493018 = 7,788% FALAN 207,063 i< 6,17
37 B A2 [ 1423095 = 6.075%)] B.010%x 207858 b= 2,480
1R 50650 |4 010 = 79674 LT A 550
"_ea 84,248 : - SR I N I
g 42,4080 - - - z A N
Eammm 14 . M - . . . "
¥[8 38 neta Boltvr &3] - s - 1. . - -
BE0,758 1000005 160.000% 207,865

V1 842 Conttodt Amo alocasion folidd up 1 8F eoch & foia) 207,833 SF Common Area for Pareely
© * J53 Legal Dexcriplion raads B4,248, 1l ares shown o Plans praperad by Dann. Bnyginsars, REV, 50107 reds 04,280,
* 10 LegH Dosatiption roads 0.9T5 AQ, bat Dy has Watorkady convettad b 42,460 5F, ond caliueied rard hased on 42‘,4* 8,

Parce]J » Gurani Losen Aves 57 + Comimen Aoa SF - 10-0-08.xs

Page 2 0f 2




